

No. 15-485

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK WARREN TETZLAFF, PETITIONER

v.

EDUCATIONAL CREDIT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JAMES M. WILTON
MARTHA E. MARTIR
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
Counsel of Record

JONATHAN R. FERENC-BURKE
JOHN T. DEY

ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 508-4600

*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@
ropesgray.com*

D. ROSS MARTIN
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	The courts of appeal and United States, as well as scholars and respondent (elsewhere), agree that there are meaningful differences between the <i>Brunner</i> and totality-of-the-circumstances tests	2
II.	These differences are often outcome-determinative, including in this case	7
III.	This case could be the last available vehicle to resolve a critical circuit split, as almost every circuit has ruled	12
	Conclusion.....	13

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bronsdon v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. (In re Bronsdon)</i> , 435 B.R. 791 (1st Cir. 2010)	4, 8, 12
<i>Brunner v. N.Y. Higher Educ. Servs. Corp.</i> , 831 F.2d 395 (2d Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Educational Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Mosley (In re Mosley)</i> , 494 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Educational Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Polleys</i> , 356 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2004).....	6, 7
<i>Educational Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Jespersen</i> , 571 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2009).....	9, 11
<i>Educational Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Mason (In re Mason)</i> , 464 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	11
<i>Krieger v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 713 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Loftus v. Sallie Mae Servicing (In re Loftus)</i> , 371 B.R. 402 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2007).....	10
<i>Long v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. (In re Long)</i> , 322 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Monroe v. Dep't of Educ. (In re Monroe)</i> , Nos. 13-BK-71026, 14-AP-7030 (Bankr. W.D. Ark. Sept. 23, 2015), slip op.	8
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014)	3
<i>Reynolds v. Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency (In re Reynolds)</i> , 425 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 2005) ...	3, 8

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Roth v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 490 B.R. 908 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Shadwick v. Department of Educ. (In re Shadwick)</i> , 341 B.R. 6 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2006)	10
<i>Tyer v. SLM Corp. (In re Tyer)</i> , 384 B.R. 230 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2008).....	10
Miscellaneous:	
Tara Siegel Bernard, <i>Judges Rebuke Limits on Wiping Out Student Loan Debt</i> , N.Y. Times, July 17, 2015, http://www.nytimes.com/ 2015/07/18/ your-money/student-loans/judges- rebuke-limits-on-wiping-out-student-loan- debt.html	1
Kevin Carey, <i>Student Debt in America: Lend With a Smile, Collect With a Fist</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 27, 2015, http://www.nytimes.com/2015/11/29/ upshot/student-debt-in-america-lend-with-a- smile-collect-with-a-fist.html	13
Educational Credit Mgmt. Corp. Supplemental Court of Appeals Brief, <i>Murphy v. Dep’t of Educ. (In re Murphy)</i> , No. 14-1691 (1st Cir. Oct. 25, 2016).....	5
Government Court of Appeals Amicus Brief, <i>Murphy v. Dep’t of Educ. (In re Murphy)</i> , No. 14-1691 (1st Cir. Oct. 13, 2015).....	3, 13
Josh Mitchell, <i>Should Anyone Be Eligible for Student Loans?</i> , Wall St. J., Dec. 6, 2015, http://www. wsj.com/articles/should-anyone-be- eligible-for-student-loans-1449436508	1

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
Oral Argument Transcript, <i>Murphy v. Dep’t of Educ. (In re Murphy)</i> , No. 14-1691 (Dec. 10, 2015)	6, 7
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Reynolds</i> , No. 05-1361 (Apr. 26, 2006).....	5, 8
Adam Schlüsselberg, Case Comment, <i>In re Davis</i> , 53 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 639 (2008/2009)	5
U.S. Brief in Opposition, <i>Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Reynolds</i> , No. 05-1361 (July 28, 2006).....	3
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Undue Hardship Discharge of Title IV Loans in Bankruptcy Adversary Proceedings</i> (July 7, 2015), http://www.ifap.ed.gov/dpceletters/attachments/GEN1513.pdf	3, 4
Kurtis K. Wiard, Comment, <i>Brunner’s Folly: The Road to Discharging Student Loans Is Paved with Unfounded Optimism [Buckland v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. (In re Buckland)]</i> , 424 B.R. 883 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2010)], 52 Washburn L.J. 357 (2013).....	4, 5
Adam J. Williams, Note, <i>Fixing the “Undue Hardship” Hardship: Solutions For The Problem of Discharging Educational Loans Through Bankruptcy</i> , 70 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 217 (2008)	4
